scenarios (i.e. values of ξ). Then, we compute a particular risk measure of
Φλ (i.e. mappings ̟ : L∞(Ω,A, IP) → IR, where (Ω,A, IP) is a probability
space). Risk measures are used in various areas, such as financial analysis [11],
in order to study the value of the worst scenarios (in our case, the random loads
generating the highest structure compliances). Here we focus on a popular one
called the Coherent-Value at Risk (C-VaR), defined as:

C-VaRν(χ) =
1

ν

∫ ν

0

inf
{

z ∈ IR s.t.

∫ z

0

100ρχ(x)dx > (100 − y)
}

dy,

where ν is a percentile, χ ∈ L∞(Ω,A, IP) and ρχ is the density function of χ.
C-VaRν corresponds to the average value of the worst ν % case scenarios of χ

9

(i.e. the ν % highest values of χ). In our case we take χ = Φλ and ν = 1%. A
complete presentation or risk measures and C-VaR can be found in [11].

4.2 Results

All results are reported in Table 1 and the different shape configurations are
presented in Figure 2.

Table 1: Results obtained considering {λ(α,β)}(α,β)∈Σ and λPert.: Expected com-
pliance (EC), Variance (Vari) and Coherent Value at Risk (C-VaR1) of the
solutions. The value in parenthesis represents the difference in percentage be-
tween the values of the considered solution and λ(1,0).

Solution λ(1,0) λ(1,0.5) λ(1,1)

EC 2.66 2.71 (+2%) 2.76 (+4%)
Vari 4.42 4.16 (-6%) 3.04 (-30%)

C-VaR1 13.2 12.0 (-9%) 11.9 (-10%)

Solution λ(0.5,1) λ(0,1) λPert.

EC 2.82 (+6%) 4.62 (+73 %) 5.23 (+97%)
Vari 2.85 (-35%) 2.56 (-42%) 2.72 (-38%)

C-VaR1 11.6 (-12%) 13.5 (+1%) 13.8 (+2%)

As we can observe in Table 1, the solution λ(1,0) is less stable to perturbations
of the main load, considering the 1 % worst case scenarios (C-VaR1), than the
solutions λ(1,0.5), λ(1,1) λ(0.5,1). Although the value of the expected compliance
increases as the value of β increases, those three strucures represent a good
alternative to λ(1,0). In fact the increase of the expected compliance is reasonable
(between 2 and 6%) in comparison to the C-VaR1 diminution (between 9 and
12%). However, considering only a variance minimization problem generates
the structure with worst characteristics.

Figures 2 shows that the shape of the structure changes with the evolution